         BCP54 - BCP56 Series
Akyga semi Page 1/4 2023-09; REV. 1
NPN Transistors
Features
• SOT-223 case for easy automatic insertion.
• Pb-free and RoHS compliant
• For AF driver and output stages
• High collector current

5o
±5
Part numbering system
BCP5 6 - 16
↓
Series code
↓
VCBO classification
(see: Absolute maximum ratings)
 ↓
hFE classification
(see: Characteristics)
         BCP54 - BCP56 Series
Akyga semi Page 2/4 2023-09; REV. 1
Absolute maximum ratings (Ta = 25oC)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector-base voltage
BCP54
VCBO
45
V BCP55 60
BCP56 100
Collector-emitter voltage
BCP54
VCEO
45
V BCP55 60
BCP56 80
Emitter-base voltage BCP54, BCP55, BCP56 VEBO 5.0 V
Collector current IC 1.0 A
Power dissipation PC 1.5 W
Thermal resistance junction to ambient RɵJA 83.3 oC/W
Junction temperature TJ 150
oC
Storage temperature range TSTG -65 ~ 150
Characteristics (Ta = 25oC)
Parameter Symbol Test conditions
Value
Unit
Min Typ. Max
DC current gain
hFE(1)
hFE
VCE=2.0V, IC=5.0mA 25 - -
-
hFE(2) VCE=2.0V, IC=150mA 63 - 250
hFE(3) VCE=2.0V, IC=500mA 25 - -
Classification of hFE
BCP5x-10 - 63 - 160
BCP5x-16 - 100 - 250
Collector-base cutoff
current
BCP54
ICBO
VCB=45V, IE=0 - -
100 nA BCP55 VCB=60V, IE=0 - -
BCP56 VCB=100V, IE=0 - -
Collector-base
breakdown voltage
BCP54
V(BR)CBO IC=100ɥA, IE=0
45 - -
V BCP55 60 - -
BCP56 100 - -
Collector-emitter
breakdown voltage
BCP54
V(BR)CEO IC=10mA, IB=0
45 - -
V BCP55 60 - -
BCP56 80 - -
Emitter-base breakdown voltage V(BR)EBO IE=100ɥA, IC=0 5.0 - - V
Collector-emitter saturation voltage VCE(sat) IC=500mA, IB=50mA - - 500 mV